was erroneously omitted in recording the fair value the investment properties.
This resulted in an understatement of investment property balances and fair value gains on investment properties by this
amount;

2. In recording the construction cost of some properties in 2012, tax exemptions available to RSSB amounting to Rwf
1,695,012,586 has not been considered and the historical cost was therefore recorded gross of those taxes. This oversta
ed the cost of the properties and consequently, on subsequent valuation of the properties, the fair value gains. The
financial statements of 2012 have been restated to correct the impact of those errors.

Rwanda Social Security Board
Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

RWANDA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD - RSSB

  July 2012 - June 2013   Annual Performance Report   83

Notes (continued)

48

36. Prior period adjustments (continued)

The effect ofthe restatement on the changes in net assets available for benefits for 2012 as previously reported
is set out below.

Pension
scheme

Pension
Scheme

Medical
Scheme

Total

Reported 2012 Adjustments (Restated) 2012 Reported 2012 (Restated) 2012
Rwf Rwf Rwf Rwf Rwf

Dealings with members

177,214,098,24-
-
-

177,214,098,24snoitubirtnoC 27,607,121,723 70,497,534,494
Benefits payable (9,435,099,253) (17,858,091,472)

--selasycamrahP 659,507,382 659,507,382
-

34,467,420,552 34,467,420,552 18,831,529,852 53,298,950,404
-

Returns on investments -
-

Investmentincome 5,181,403,301 15,773,347,831
Change in fair value of
investment properties 21,029,356,985 - 30,822,929,571
Change in fair value offinancial
assets atfair value through
profit or loss

10,231,562,098 533,665,920 10,765,228,018

-
41,852,863,613 9,793,572,586 51,646,436,199 5,715,069,221 57,361,505,420

Less: investment management
expenses (468,897,030) - (468,897,030)

Net returns on investments  41,383,966,583 9,793,572,586 51,177,539,169 5,715,069,221 56,892,608,309

205,955,101-205,955,101emocnirehtO 32,912,981 134,472,483

-
Expenditure -

-
)072,749,041,2()072,749,041,2(stsocffatS (2,127,385,054) (4,268,332,324)

Administrative expenses (737,446,287) (1,707,886,034)
Depreciation and amortization
charge (1,337,636,898) (506,300,149) (1,843,937,047)

)021,952,897(-

-

-
-

)021,952,897(sesnepxerehtO (991,981,948) (1,790,241,068)
Pharmaceutical inventory
expensed -- (699,754,225) (699,754,225)

Total expenses (5,247,283,035) - - -(5,247,283,035)

Netincome for the period 9,793,572,586 80,499,236,188 19,516,644,391 100 ,015,880,579

Other comprehensive income -
Fair value gains on property and
equipment

692,653,000 - 692,653,000 6,066,776,659 6,759,429,659

Gain in fair value of available
for sale equity investments

7,769,181,884 7,769,181,884

Total comprehensive income
for the year 71,398,316,602 9,793,572,586 81,191,889,188 33,352,602,934 114,544,492,122

(8,422,992,219)(8,422,992,219

(468,897,030)-

(970,439,747)

(1,337,636,898)

(970,439,747)

70,705,663,602

10,591,944,53010,591,944,530

30,822,929,5719,793,572,586

10,231,562,098

Rwanda Social Security Board
Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

RSSB - RWANDA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD

Annual Performance Report   July 2012 - June 2013   84

Notes (continued)

49

Pension
Scheme

Pension
Scheme

Medical
Scheme

Total

Reported
2012

Adjustments
2012

Restated
2012

Reported
2012

Restated
2012

Rwf Rwf Rwf Rwf Rwf
Assets
Investment properties in the
process of construction 14,835,426,550 - 14,835,426,550 - 14,835,426,550

Property and equipment 1,121,484,785 - 1,121,484,785 25,049,803,985 26,171,288,770

Intangible assets 94,178,470 - 94,178,470 82,499,393 176,677,863

Investment properties 89,810,365,205 8,098,560,000 97,908,925,205  97,908,925,205

Equity investments 87,930,461,841  87,930,461,841 16,790,758,084 104,721,219,925
Government of Rwanda
Development Bond 46,369,516,855  46,369,516,855  46,369,516,855

Treasury bond -

-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- 1,504,640,781 1,504,640,781
Amounts due from the
Government of Rwanda

32,239,285 32,239,285  32,239,285

Loan and Advances to third
parties

3,183,351,990 3,183,351,990 5,030,406,526 8,213,758,516

Mortgage loans 4,872,111,204   4,872,111,204  4,872,111,204

Contributions receivable - 1,927,089,631 1,927,089,631

Corporate bonds 363,285,330  363,285,330  363,285,330

Other assets 4,911,209,503 - 4,911,209,503 2,824,805,944 7,736,015,447
Deposits with financial
institutions 40,471,948,767 - 40,471,948,767 48,571,645,479

Cash and bank balances 7,496,918,882 - 7,496,918,882 12,104,600,640

Total assets 8,098,560,000 309,591,058,667 106,389,331,581 415,980,390,248

Less: Liabilities
Amounts retained on
construction contracts 4,647,011,621 - 4,647,011,621 1,508,639,887 6,155,651,508

Medical benefits payable - - - 1,904,218,312 1,904,218,312

Other payables 11,849,511,789 (1,695,012,586) 10,154,499,203 1,986,101,102 12,140,600,305

16,496,523,410 (1,695,012,586) 14,801,510,824 5,398,959,301 20,200,470,125

Net assets available for
benefits 284,995,975,257 9,793,572,586 294,789,547,843 100,990,372,280 395,779,920,123

Represented by
Share capital - - 1,179,070,491

Retained earnings - - 85,975,343,246

Revaluation reserve 692,653,000 - 692,653,000 6,066,776,659

Fair value reserve - 7,769,181,884
Accumulated members’
funds 111,460,925,759 4,291,712,181 115,752,637,940 - 115,752,637,940

Statutory reserves 172,842,396,498 5,501,860,405 178,344,256,903 178,344,256,903

Total reserves 9,793,572,586 294,789,547,843 100,990,372,280 395,779,920,123

4,607,681,758

89,043,594,246

85,975,343,246

284,995,975,257

6,759,429,659

1,179,070,491

7,769,181,884

301,492,498,667

36. Prior period adjustments (continued)

The effect of the restatement on the statement of net asset available for benefits as at 30 June 2012 as previously v
reported is set out below

Rwanda Social Security Board
Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

RWANDA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD - RSSB

  July 2012 - June 2013   Annual Performance Report   85

  J
ul

y
20

12
 -

Ju
n

e
20

13

  A
n

n
ua

l P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 R
ep

or
t